
CHANGE ORDER APPROVAL FORM 

PROJECT: Sheriffs Office Administration Building CHANGEORDER: ----~G~------

DATE: --~0~6~11~0~11~6 ________________ _ 

CONTRACTNUMBER: --=C=M=2=13=3~------

TOCONTRACTOR: ----~A~C=O~N~C=on=s=tru~ct=io=n~C=om~p=an~v~·~m=c~·-------------------------------

Reason for Change Order: To upgrade floor finish in the Vehicle Maintenance Building and in the Vehicle 
Evidence Processing Area inside the Main Building. The purpose of the upgrade is to provide a high level of 
floor finish to limit future maintenance and to protect the floor slab. The original sealed concrete finish was 
adequate but does not provide the wear and low maintenance provided by this state of the art finish. 

Original Contract Sum....... . .... . ...................... . ............... $ 
Net Change by Previous Change Order/Supplemental Agreement. $ 
Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 

Amount of This Change Order (Add/Deduct) ........... . .... . ... . ..... $ 

New Contract Sum mcluding this Change Order . .. ... ..... . .... . .. .. . $ 

7,756,000.00 
(836,372.52) 

6,919,627.48 

20, 482.00 

6,940,109.48 

The contract for substantial completion will be (ineFeased) (deeFeased) (unchanged) by _Q_ days; 
Substantial Completion: 09/11/16; Final Completion: 10/10/16 

APPROVEDBY: --~~~~~~~~~~----------

ACCOUNT NO.: 65213521-562000 SHADM 

DATE: -----"""--6= __ /. __ /J_' ---~-/ p __ _ 

DATE: b,. )0 ·-/ 6 

DATE: ___,{e.__----'--'/ V=------' /'---"C.,..r----­

DA TE: --f(p !-----'-)-----.~d'--'-0_&:.---'--. __ 

u' 
c_ 
( ~ . ~ 

>=.i; 
(':"~~ 
.. - ,j 

. , r 

-... • 



Aeon Construction Co., Inc. 
3653 Regent Boulevard, Suite 401 
Jacksonville, FL 32224 
Ph : 904-565-9060 

Change Order 

Project: Change Order: G 
J14-012 Nassau County Sheriffs Office 
77079 Robert E. Williams Drive 
Yulee, FL 32097 

Date: 6/9/2016 

Architect's Project: 

To Contractor: 
Aeon Construction Co., Inc. 
3653 Regent Boulevard, Suite 401 
Jacksonville, FL 32224 

The Contract is changed as follows: 
Added Floor Finish at Vehicle Maintenance and Vehicle Processing 

Flooring Change Flooring in Vehicle Maintenance and Vehicle Evidence Areas 

The original Contract Amount was 

Net change by previously authorized Change Orders 

The Contract Amount prior to this Change Order was 

The Contract will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of 

The new Contract Amount including this Change Order will be 

The Contract Time will be increased by 0 days. 

The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is 

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACT AND OWNER. 

ARCHITECT 

Aeon Construction Co., Inc. 

CONTRACTOR 

3653 Regent Boulevard , Suite 401 
Jacksonville, FL 32224 

-(~-nm-reJ -~-----~'. ~----, -,U U--r~~-
~W(~ r· VKU\~ ~L lk~4- J 
By Cf~ON~ ~I~ By & - g-- I;, 
D~ D~ 

OWNER 

$20,482.00 

$7,756 ,000.00 

$-836,372.52 

$6,919,627.48 

$20,482.00 

$6,940,109.48 



Aeon Construction Co., Inc. 
3653 Regent Boulevard, Suite 401 
Jacksonville, FL 32224 
Ph : 904-565-9060 

To: Nassau County 
96135 Nassau Place 
Suite 1 
Yulee, FL 32097 
Ph: 904-491-7337 Fax: 904-321 -2658 

Change Request I 
Number: VM Flooring 

Date: 6/7/2016 
Job: J14-012 Nassau County Sheriffs Office 

Phone: 

Description: Change Flooring in Vehicle Maintenance and Vehicle Evidence Areas 

We are pleased to offer the following specifications and pricing to make the following changes: 

This change is submitted in response to owner request for upgraded floor finish in the Vehicle Maintenance Building and in The 
Vehicle Evidence Processing Area inside Main Admin Building. The purpose of the upgrade is to provide a high level of floor finish 
to limit future maintenance and to protect the floor slab. Original Sealed Concrete Finish was adequate, but does not provide the 
wear and low maintenance provided by this state of the art finish. The product data and quote from the selected manufacturer and 
specialized dealer/installer is included with this request for change. 

The total direct cost to perform this work is ...................................... ....................................................... .. $18,620.00 
(Please refer to attached sheet for details.) 

ACON Markup $18,620.00 10.00% $1,862.00 ------
Total: $20,482.00 

The schedule will be To Be Determined. 

If you have any questions, please contact me at 904-565-9060. 

Submitted by: Frank A. Anderson 
ACON Construction Co., Inc. 

Approved by: 
Date: ,_ k7--- /C, 

Cc: 

Page 1 of2 



Aeon Construction Co., Inc. 
3653 Regent Boulevard, Suite 401 
Jacksonville, FL 32224 
Ph : 904-565-9060 

Change Request VM Flooring Price Breakdown 
Continuation Sheet 

Description: Change Flooring in Vehicle Maintenance and Vehicle Evidence Areas 

Description 

Vehicle Flooring 

Labor Material Equipment 

ACON Markup 

Subcontract 

$18,620.00 

$18,620.00 

Other Price 

$18,620.00 

Subtotal: $18,620.00 

10.00% $1,862.00 

Total: $20,482.00 

Page 2 of 2 



ll'~DUSTRIAL SURFACING & LINI:\G LLC. 
PO Box3291 
.Jacl\sonville, Florida 32206 
(904} 751-2236 Office 
(904) 751-3315 Fax 

mackster isl@comcast net 

Company: ACON CONSTRUCTION CO. 

Address: 3653 Regent Blvd. 

Suite 401 
Jacksonville, FL. 32224 

Contact: Bill Anderson 

Reference: High Performance Flooring 

System with Joint Sealing at 

Nassau Sheriff Vehicle Maint. 
and Processing Areas. 

PPJCE QlTOT ATION 

Date: 6/6/2016 
Proposed Start Date: 

A.S.A.P. 

Terms: 
Net 30-days 

Salesperson: 
Mack Queen 

Special Terms: 

CONDITIONS: The prices aud terrns on tlris quotation are not subject to verbal 
chauges or other agreements unless approved in writing by the Home O.f]lce of the seller. 
All quotations and agreements are contingent upon strikes, accidents, fires, availability, 
material'! and other causes beyond our control. Prices are based 011 costs and couditious 
existing on date of quotation and are subject to change by the seller. 
Typographical and stenographic errors are subject to correction. H'hen quotation specifies 
material to be furnished by tlte purchaser, ample allowance must be made for reasonable 
installation. I.S.L. will not be liable for any damages due to structural defects, water 
damage, moisture vapor pressure, damage from other trades, protection of work and 
all other incidents beyond our control. Customer will be liable for all cost for collection 
of payment to include attorney fee's, court cost, interest am/late fee's. 
Terms inconsistent with these stated w!ticlz appear on purclwserformat will not be 

binding Oil tiLe seller. Si'gnature or comract confirms acceptance of terms stated. 



PRICE OllOTATION 

L~ 
INDVSTR1AL StJRFA(T\C; & LINING, LLC 

PO Bo\ 32<1! 

QUOTE VALID FOR 60 DA,Y§ 

,Jncksom illc. Florida 32206 
(904)'751-2236 Office 

(t)fJ.f) 7~1-3315 Fn\ 
(904) 219-46 P Cell 
mrH·ko;tcr_bhi conH·n~t.net 

BY : MACK QUEEN DATE: .lune6,2016 

Project Description: Prepare and install Dur-A-Flex "Shop Floor" High Performance Flool'ing System with 
"Armor Top" High Performance Urethane Finish at Nassau County ShcriffVelJide Maintenance Bldg .. and 
Processing BaYs. 

Sq. Ft Scope of work to be completed Cost per sqlft. TOTAL 

2,700 MAINTENANCE BLDG. $5.00 $13,500.00 

1,024 PROCESSING BAYS $5.00 $5,120.00 

Shotblast and diamond grind to clean, sound concrete. (CSP·3). 

Repair all cracks and spal\s complete. 

450-l.f. Install SIKA 2C SL Sealant to all Control Joints complete. 

Install "Shop Floor" Flooring System to 1/16" with "Armor Top" 

High Performance Urethane Finish. 

Medium texture for non-slip safety. 

5-year warranty on material and workmanship. 

Schedule to be 6-days with full access to each area in (1) phase. 

Price Includes all equipment, material and labor. 

Disposal and unforeseen defects not included. 

480.Volt 3-Phase power for preparation equipment included. 

Signnlure Required For Approntl: Date: TOTAL $18,620.00 



PERFORMANCE FLOORING SOLUTIONS 

DUR·A·FLEx~~, Inc. 
EPOXIES • MMA • URETHANES 

COLORED QUARTZ AGGREGATES 

PRODUCT DATA SHEET 

95 Goodwin Street 
East Hartford, CT 06108 

Tel: 860-528-9838 • Toll Free 800·253-3539 • Fax: 860-528-2802 • Internet: www.dur-a-flex.com • E-Mail: info@dur-a-flex.com 

SHOP FLOOR 

DESCRIPTION 
SHOP FLOOR Epoxy Flooring is a combination of 
pigmented DUR-A-GLAZE SHOP FLOOR, a lOO'l~ 

solids epo>.-y and Ottawa Flintshot and natural quartz sand. 
The epo:>.)' and the quartz aggregate are fused together 
during application into a monolithic surface that is 
extremely durable. thickness ranges from I i 16"- l !4". 
SHOP FLOOR Epoxy Flooring is similar in application 
technique, durability and chemical resistance to the time 
tested DUR-A-QUARTZ Epoxy flooring. It is available 
in three different textures; standard non-skid, orange peel 
and smooth. 

BENEFITS 
• Excellent Clarity 
• Low Odor 
o 1'>1eets USDA, FDA, OSHA standards 
" Superior Adhesion 
• Superior Chemical Resistance 
o Easy tv1aintenance 

COLORS 
SHOP FLOOR is available in 15 standard colors. Please 
refer to the Standard Color Chm1 ,; hnn: · \', w'x ~lu:·.,,. 
il:.\.u'm rl<xun;<'ili>Siand:n cF .;~()Color'' ,.~:0Ci'i0ll.Pdf. 
Custom colors are available upon request. 

TVPfCAL USES 
SHOP FLOOR Epoxy flooring is designed for use 
wherever USDA, OSHA. FDA and EPA standards must 
be met. It can be applied on most sound substrates 
including concrete, quarry tile, brick pavers, steel decks, 
plywood floors, etc. It is ideally suited for heavy-duty 
industrial applications. particularly in areas requiring 
durability, easy maintenance, a high dek>Tee or sanitation, 
and high acid and chemical resistance. SIIOP FLOOR 
EpoX)' Flooring will protect a new concrete floor [rom 
industrial abuse and harsh chemical spillage, and it will 
restore deteriorated concrete imo a bener than new 
condition. Typical areas of applica!ion: 

.. Laboratories l\lanuf.1clUring Areas 

" Traffic Aisles Fire Stations 

• !\1achine Shops • Pharmaceutical Plants 
0 Walk ln Coolers .. Mechanical Rooms 

• Clean Rooms • Animal Care Areas 

SURFACE PREPARATION 
This product requires preparation in order to pertorm as 
expected. Substrate must be profiled. clean, sound. and 
dry. Substrate must be primed with DUR-A-SHIELD, 
DUR-A-POXY H!Gll GLOSS. or DlJR-A-GL\ZE TIE· 
COAT. Please refer to the mao;ter "Surface Preparation 
Guide" for more infom1ation. 

APPLICATION METHOD/SPREAD RATE 
SHOP FLOOR is applied with a roller. squeegee or 
trowel. A typical yield at I j8" thickness is approximately 
30 Sq Ft per gallon of epoxy and 3/4 lb of Flintshot 
agh>Tcgate per Sq Ft. See SHOP FLOOR application 
instruction sheet for complete instructions. 

LIMITATIONS 
This product is best suited for application in temperatures 
between 55" F and 95° F. Substrate must be clean. sound 
and dry. Eroded or spalled areac; must be "filled and 
leveled"' with an epoxy grout composed of DUR-A· 
GLAZE #.4 and aggregate. 

PACKAGING 
SHOP FLOOR is available in !-gallon cans. 5-gallon 
pails, and 50-gallon drums. Flintshot quartz sand is 
available in I 00 lb bags. 

CHEMICAL RESISTANCE 
This product is resistant to many common chemicals. 
Plea-;e refer to the master "Chemical Resistance Ch:lrl" 
for actual resistance to specific chemicals1reagents. 

GUIDE SPECIFICATIONS 
This product is part of the D\3R-A-FLEX family of 
polymer systems. Please contact DUR-A-FLEX for 
complete three part guide specs. 

MOISTURE CONCERNS 
Please refer to the li•Yil l \ :du;·;ri.:•n F !m·, C h:\;~! in the 
Contractor's Center of our website for a step-by-step 
process to detennine the condition of the concrete. 

Refer to the L:iJ]t_ 
our website. 

i:iC'·. f~x complete details on 

'Warranties. Selier warrants that its goods. as descrit>ed on the face hereof. are free from ar1y defects in material or wor'r.manship Seller makes no Olh;r warranty. exp'ess or 
implied. and all implie::l warranUes of merchantabilit)' and fotness for a particular purpose are nereby disc!atmod. Seller shall !'lOt be liable for prospective profits or s~ecial indirect or 
consequential damages. Seller's sole liab!Hly ana buyer's excrusi\•e remedy ror breach of ar.y warranty as expressly hmoted. at se!!er·s optiOn. to replacement at the original F 0 B. 
point or refund of purchase price. Se!le; shaiii'IOt be responsible for any claim resulting from fai'ure to utilize product in 1he manner in which o\ was mtended ano m accordance \'lllh 
instruction provided for use of proouct Ar.y claim for breach of warranty shall be deemed w<li,•ed un!ess buyer sha!l give seller written notice of such claim within si>-iy (60) oays afier 
delive:y end shalf allow se!ler reasonable opportunity to investigate claim and inspe~t product • 



Abrasion Resistance 
CS 17 Wheel 1000 GM Load 1 

Coefficient of Friction 
Standard Slip-Resistant 
Orange Peel 

ASTM D-1047 
24 

0.9 
0.8 

loss 

* Pot life is shorter nt higher temperature. Do not use below 55P or above 95"F 
**Cold Cure Hardener is to be used for applications between 40°F and 55"f. 

SPECIAL PURPOSE FORMlfLA TIONS 
DUR-A-GLAZE #4 "Regular" - for most typical 
installations under normal conditions. 
DUR-A-GLAZE: #4 "'Cold Cure" - For cold area 
applicatkllls when temperature cannot be maintained 
over 55°f and when a more rapid cure is required at 
nom1al tcmpemturcs. These will amber as topcoat. 
DOR-A-GLAZE #4 "Fast" - Use for intem1ediate 
coats in room temperature areas where fast turnaround is 
desired. 
DOR-A-GLAZE #4 "'Water Clear" - Ideal for top­
coating quartz floors. Has excellent color retention. 
May be used in warm temperatures when longer pot life 
is required. 
DUR-A-GLAZE #4 "Damp Primer"' - Fllf use as a 
Prime Coat or a Rase Coat on new concrete t28 to 120 
days old) or freshly acid etched concrete, or when a 
surface cannot be dried thoroughly. 

ORA Wll'\GS Al'\0 DETAILS 
Standard CAD drawings and details are available for 
coves, drains, breaches, transitions, etc. Plea~e contact 
DUR-A-FLEX for actual dra\\ings. 

CLEANING 
This product is considered to be a low maintenance 
flooring solution; however, certain textures and service 
environments require specific procedures. Please refer 
to the master "Cleaning Guide". 

CAUTION 
Follow tbc Haz:1rdous Materials Identification 
S)·stem labeling guide for proper personal protective 
equipment to use when handling this product. Use 
only as directed. 1\.EEP OUT OF REACH OF 
ClllLDREN. 

Before u:sing any DUR-A-FLEX, Inc. product, be sure the Material Safety Data Shet..1 is read a11d undersfOQd. 



DUR ... A-FLEX 
PRODUCT DATA SHEET 

95 Goodwin Street 
East Hartford, CT 06108 

Tel: 800-253·3539 • Fax: 860·528-2802 • Internet: www.dur-a-flex.com • E-Mail: contact_us@dur-a-flex.com 

ARMOR TOP 

DESCRIPTION 
ARiv10R TOP is a two, three or four componem aliphatic 
urethane protective coating. It was formulated for high traftlc 
areas to protect against chemicals and wear. Jt is available in 
either a clear or pigmented, glo>.s or satin tinish. and with or 
without high wear resistant aluminum oxide (grit). 

BENEFITS 
" VOC> 0 g'L clear (<100 g/L pigmented) 
.. Low Odor 
o Light Stable 
o Excellent Abrasion Resistance, 3 to 4 times better 

than other urethanes; 9 times better than epoxies 
o Excellent Chemical Resistance 

TYPICAL USES 
lt is designed to be used us a final topcom 0\ er DUR·A·FLEX 
epoxy systems. 

COLORS 
ARtv!OR-TOP is available clear or in 15 standarJ colors. Please 
refer to the Standard Color Chart on our 11ebsite. Custom colors 
are aYailable upon request. 

LIMITATIONS 
Do not drip and leave excess material on the floor as this 
could lead to blistering. ARJvfOR TOP should not be applied 
more than 3 mils wet. During appllcation, DO NOT use 9 inch 
rollers and make sure that the floor temperature and materials 
are between 6o·F and SO'F. Do not coat floor if moisture is 
present. Do not coat t1oor unless floor temp is more than 5 
degrees over the dew point. Do not apply if RH >80°·&. Do not 
apply ARl\10R TOP over epoxies cured with FAST hMdener. 
ARMOR TOP should be pigmented when applied over 
pigmented systems. Dry Time is slower when Relative 
Humidity is less than 30%. For vertical applications. two 
coats arc required - the second coat must be applied within 24 
hours of the first. Do not apply Armor Top clear with Armor 
Top grit on a smooth tloor (like Dur·A·Gard, ReFLF.Xions, 
etc.) as roller lines may be visible. 

For applications where humidity is less than 30%, use 
AR1v10R TOP LH. This i!; a\'ailable in gloss flnish only. 
Tack-tree time is approximately 6 hours, All other data 
rcmuins the same as standard AR.lvlOR TOP gloss. 

When re<~o:Hiug Armor-Top after the re-coat window has 
passed (14 hours or longe1·), aggressively sand the floor using 
a floor machine with 36 grit paper to reman gloss then 
solvent wipe with Xylene. Apply DUR-A-GLAZE #4 (use 
Regular or Water-Clear Hardener Oi\LY) "ith SUPER­
STICK as a binder primer for succeeding coat At 60"F !he 

prime1· must cure for a minimum of 12- 16 hours (depending 
on hnrdener used). Please refer to the SUPER-STICK 
Product Data Sheet on our website for complete application 
instructions. 

APPLICATION INSTRVCTIONS 
NOTE: DUR-A-GLAZE #4 Reg. Hardener/\Vater Clear with 
DUR-A-GLAZE #4 Resin/SHOP FLOOR or DUR-A-GARD 
Regular with DUR·A·GARD Resin should be used as the 
undercoat for this system. ARt\·tOR TOP is typically applied 
using the dip and roll method with a !8" long 3/8" nap roller 
with a \Vide BoyTM or Big BenTM frame. Applicators should 
wear spiked shoes (cross roll). DUR-A-FLEX, Inc. 
recommends Big BenTM roller frames when using white or light 
colors. 

I. Pour :\RMOR TOP hardener into a 2 gallon bucket. lf color 
is desired, add ARMOR TOP Colorant: mix for 30 seconds. 
Add ARMOR TOP resin and mix for 30 seconds. If specified, 
slowly add ARMOR TOP Grit and continue mixing for an 
additional minute. Pour a small amount into a dip and roll tray 
1hat is large enough to accommodate an 18 inch roller. 

1. Dip roller cover into paint tray and roll off excess. Apply 
two 8-10 foot long pnths left to right then righi to left. Re-wet 
roller and continue application. Even out roller Jines by using 
W shaped crosses and/or up & down pas~~s. If not even, re-roll 
up and d01m until uniform. A final cross·rol! is necessary to 
even out roller lines and should be completed within l 0 
minutes. 

3. Occasionally remix ARMOR TOP in tray or huckd with a 
stick to preYent settling of the grit'powdcr. 

4. For line striping applications u~e Dur-a-Oard Bright Yellow 
with Superslick. Topcoat with Armor Top Bright Yellow, 

KIT SPREAD RATES 
Gloss Clear (wigril) 
Gloss Clear (no grit) 
Gloss Pigmented (\\'·'grit) 
Gloss Pigmented (no grit) 

Satin Clear (wigrit) 
Satin Clear (no grit) 
Satin Pigmented (w'grit) 
Satin Pigmented (nt1 grill 

Stand:H·d 
575 Sf/kit 
550 SEkit 
700 Sf/kit 
675 SF/kit 

Stnndard 
775 SFkit 
750 SF-kit 
850 SFl:it 
825 SF'kit 

LH 
650 SF:kit 
625 SF!kit 
775 SF/kit 
750 SFikit 

NOTE: Armor Tl1p is sold in kits only. Spread rates vary due to 
di!Terences in g.loss and satin kit sizes. 

·\\'nrr~mit.s: Sdkr lnrr.iub rll&l•t~ 1!,""-\d;. a~ d.:~:::nt-ed (ln the (l;.;e h~rc-Jf. ;:11t f!(·.(· f:t•r:l M} t!t(tl:!~ m nwrtr.~J ;-,;: ~·.tJrtrr:l!i~hir· SELLE: H.. M :\l-\.E~ SO OiliER \VAIU't:\~ f\. 1::\PlU:.':\}. OR l]\.111Ll£D. :\'D 
ALLIMPLlf.ll \\ARM'Tff:~ Of ~!ERC'!t\:'\TAntl.ln· A'<D n l ~FSS FOR_\ P.\RTICTL \R Pl'IU'OSE AI\[ HHlHlY lHSCl. \1\IID. SELLER SIJ.\LL 1\0T B£ lUBU Fl'R 
?rtOSPrCTl\~£ PROI1TS Of{ SPt.ClAt l\OIRFCl OR CO'\S£Ql"[\ Tl.-\L OA:\l.-\.Gl:S. ,!\:;ifn ~ ::-;.~\: i,;.~tui.cy ~ncl bu~:(r·s t"{dlJ:S!\.(: n::rn:J;. h·il l·t~•h.lt .. ,f;u'~ \\'Jil~Jt:.' ~ ~:.:pH:.ni~ !•m.rt\f r.l ~di:r'.; Gil~•vn, 
ta rC'pl~tcmcnt .lli.L'"C (1flg!Otlf F 0 R r-··ir!.1 Cor rtfund cr rur~hJs.; pntc bJl ill"'"' C\~:1! \\11! Sen~~ ho.t--il!r'i e:xc.~:J th(' t~t:!l pur..:TI:'t$C rno::.~ of lh!' 11tfc~!!~ .. e ;:reduct S::lk1 ~hall pj! t;C" r~p-::-.n~J?1c: ft'f -.m:t <:lt!!ln n.:ndl!H.~ 
r({\!11 fa_,fu.rc h"t ~1iltzc- rrNu:t in J)u; IIIJl~tJU 1]1 •• ,hich 1\ 1.\:';.~ II'HCildt-:i <tr:d in il.::wrd~n:.c with inHn,.;,;-ti•,n p!\Hld~~d ~~)f usc o( product An\ ..;!ann j~~ l>f..-:i.:+ .;~-{ \';.ft!j<inty ~hH ~e dc!md \\l.n~·J \.!lll"H l!iJ)t'i .;h,\H Ei•,·c 
;..:·llcr \\Tin-:n r.:tt'c .~f sv-::h d:11n1 v.ifh!tJ t;t~t:• fhl!l ,;1y~ ;.ft(~r ddivt!n· .mJ ~!h!ll ~h.:\~ -,~'ilc-1 tc-.~~~:-JI~i'",lr t,;'IP•'"~·ttuni::>-· l<'t imtstil:!at~ .;kim dJiJ m~r....:l.'! rt ... -.,,.~~l..:'t 



Tack Free Time (llfs.) 
90T, 80% R.H. 
90·F. 50°'o R.H. 
90'F. 35% R.H. 
75'F. S0°o R.H. 
75'F. 50°\J R.H. 
75"F 35. 
(iO'F, 80°o R.H. 
60'F, 50% R.H. 
60'F 35°·o R.H. 

Return to Service 

Full Chemical Resistance 

MOISTURE COi'iCERNS 
Please refer to the Floor EYaluation Guidelines in the 
Contractor's Center of our website. 

JOl:"'T GCIDELLi~ES 
Refer to the Joint Guidelines for complete details on our 
website. 

PACKAGING 

AR!vlOR TOP is available in kits only. 

.Armor Top Satin 
I hour 

24 hours 

7 days 

2 hours 
4 hours 
I hour 

3 hours 
5 
2 hours 
3 hours 
6 hours 

CLEANING 

Gloss finish 
with grit - 4 mg. loss 
no grit - 1 0 mg. loss 

Armor Top Gloss 
1-314 hours 
3-1/2 hours 

5 hours 
2 hours 
~hours 
6 hours 

2-1 ;4 hours 
4 hours 
7 hours 

This product is considered a low maintenance flooring 
solution; however cenain textures and service environments 
do require certain procedures. Please refer to the master 
Cleaning Guide on our website. 

CAUTION 
Follow the Hazardous t\laterials Identification System labeling. 
guide tor proper personal protective equipment to use when 
handling this product. Use only as directed. KEEP OUT OF 
REACH OF CHILDREN. 



VRL ARCHITECTS, INC. 
1449 Palm Avenue 
Jacksonville, FL 32207 
License# AA COOI735 
Phone: (904) 723-3895 
Fax: (904) 725-5564 
VRL@VRLarch itects.com 
www.VRLarchitects .com 

Transmittal 

0 For Your Review 

0 For Approval 

• As Requested 

Shop Drawing No. 

Copy To: 

0 For Information 

0 Shop Drawing 

0 Reviewed 

J:\1205 DCPS Robert E Lee Building No. 4\JB\1.1 Owner\Corr\Transmittals\Transmittal.doc 

DATE: 

V·R·L 
Architects, Inc. 

0 Furnish as Corrected 

0 Revise and Resubmit 

0 Rejected 

L c: 

Ul 
w 


